

**WP(PIL) NO: 42 of 2026 along with C.C. No.1635
of 2026**

Nelluri Brahmendra Kumar

...Petitioner

Vs.

The State Of AP and Others

...Respondent(s)

**CORAM : THE CHIEF JUSTICE LISA GILL
SRI JUSTICE CHALLA GUNARANJAN****DATE : 29th July 2026**Present :

Advocate for Petitioner(s):

Mr. Y. Nagi Reddy representing
Mr. Gajjala Mallikarjuna Reddy

Advocate(s) for Respondent(s):

Mrs. S. Pranathi, Special Govt.
Pleader**P C :**

Counter has not been filed despite several opportunities.

At request, adjourned to 23.09.2026.

In case counter is not filed at least one week prior to the date fixed,
appropriate costs shall be imposed upon respondents.

Photocopy of this order be placed on the file of connected case.

LISA GILL, CJ**CHALLA GUNARANJAN, J**

akn